GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 443
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.07.2023

STATUS OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (MSMEs)

443.

SHRI SANDEEP KUMAR PATHAK:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a)

registered and number of MSMEs shut down during the last five years;

(b)
(©)

number of active MSME:s in the country, number of such MSMEs which could not be number of MSMEs registered with GST as compared to total number of MSMEs;
whether it is a fact that in micro, small and medium industries, micro industry is about 99

per cent while share of micro industries in total loans received by these industries is only 20 per cent;

(d)
(e)

five years?

if so, the reasons therefor, if not, details thereof; and year-wise details of loan provided to MSMEs and amount converted into NPA in the last

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a):

registered since inception 01.07.2020 to 18.07.2023 in all India are 1,75,62,223.

As on 18.07.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of MSMEs which were

As on 18.07.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of MSMEs which were shutdown during 01.07.2020 to 18.07.2023 were 24,839.

(b):

of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises having GSTINs are 1,36,16,729.

(c) & (d):

(e):

As per the information received from Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance the number

Under Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) scheme, 78% guarantees were issued to micro enterprises during the year 2022-23.

As per the information received from Reserve Bank of India, year wise data related to credit outstanding to MSME sector by Scheduled Commercial Banks for last five years is given below:

Credit outstanding to MSME Sector by Scheduled Commercial Banks in last 5 years

Amount outstanding in X crore

Amount outstanding as on

March 31, 2019

March 31, 2020

March 31, 2021

March 31, 2022

March 31, 2023

1510650.52

1613582.17

1783924.80

2011056.98

2260135.28

As per the information received from Reserve Bank of India, year wise data related to Gross Non Performing Advance (NPA) of MSMEs as reported by Scheduled Commercial Banks for last five years is given below:

Data on Gross NPAs- MSMEs of Scheduled Commercial Banks

Amount in X crore

Gross NPAs -MSME

March 31, 2019

March 31, 2020

March 31, 2021

March 31, 2022

March 31, 2023

1,63,838

1,83,398

1,82,114

1,54,094

1,31,928
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